Asen Yagodin informed the shareholders that according to the Report of the 
Shareholders Registration and Quorum Verification Commission, determined by a decision of 
the Board of Directors of 24.11.2025, composed of Gergana Papadopoulou, Kalina Nikolova 
and Dobri Varadev (Minutes No. 90), 7,013,385 (seven million thirteen thousand three 
hundred and eighty-five) shares were presented at the General Meeting or 53.27% were 
presented from the capital of the company. In view of this, Assen Yagodin informed the 
shareholders that on the basis of Art. 25, para. 2 of the Articles of Association of the Company, 
the General Meeting shall have the necessary quorum for the adoption of lawful decisions.

[...]

to the opening of the meeting, no written notifications have been received for the 
withdrawal of the submitted powers of attorney or notifications for withdrawal of 
powers of attorney from shareholders present at the meeting. 

• At the time announced for the beginning of the meeting, 7,013,385 (seven million 
thirteen thousand three hundred and eighty-five) dematerialized  registered shares 
with voting rights were presented, according to the List of Shareholders of Bulgarian 
Stock Exchange AD, received from the Central Depository and valid as of 11.11.2025, 
(in accordance with the requirement of Article 115b, paragraph 1 of the Public Offering

[...]

The Chairman of the Meeting  read out the draft decision under item five of the agenda, 
namely: "The General Meeting shall make a decision on the net profit realized by the 
Company, according to the prepared 6-month financial statements for the first half of 2025, 
in the amount of BGN 17,127,000 (seventeen million one hundred and twenty-seven thousand 
BGN), an amount of BGN 16,600,000 (sixteen million and six hundred thousand BGN),  to be 
distributed as a 6-month dividend to the shareholders, respectively BGN 1.26 (one lev and 
twenty-six st.) per share.  

According to the Report of the Board of Directors on compliance with the requirements 
under Art. 115c, para 2 of the Public Offering of Securities Act, the maximum amount 
necessary for the payment of the dividend, when exercising the right to dividend on all shares, 
amounts to BGN 16,600,000 (sixteen million and six hundred thousand BGN). 

In accordance with the Rules of Central Depository AD, the dividend will be paid as 
follows: for shareholders who have client accounts opened with investment intermediaries – 
through the respective investment intermediary; for shareholders without accounts with

[...]

majority of 100% of the shares presented at the meeting the following: 

Decision No. 7: The General Meeting decides that the net profit realized by the Company, 
according to the prepared 6-month financial statements for the first half of 2025, in the 
amount of BGN 17,127,000 (seventeen million and one hundred and twenty-seven 
thousand), an amount of BGN 16,600,000 (sixteen million and six hundred thousand BGN), 
shall be distributed as a 6-month dividend to shareholders,  respectively BGN 1.26 (one lev 
and twenty-six st.) per share.  
According to the Report of the Board of Directors on compliance with the requirements 
under Art. 115c, para 2 of the Public Offering of Securities Act, the maximum amount 
necessary for the payment of the dividend, when exercising the right to dividend on all 
shares, amounts to BGN 16,600,000 (sixteen million and six hundred thousand BGN). 
In accordance with the Rules of Central Depository AD, the dividend will be paid as follows: 
for shareholders who have client accounts opened with investment intermediaries – 
through the respective investment intermediary; for shareholders without accounts with

[...]

General Meeting of Shareholders approves the reasoned report of the Board of Directors on 
the expediency and conditions of the transaction under Art. 114, para. 1, item 1, letter "b" of 
the POSA, to which the company is a party, as follows: 

Acquisition of 2,956,578 (two million nine hundred and fifty-six thousand five hundred 
and seventy-eight) dematerialized registered voting shares, representing 27.89% of the capital 
of IPO Growth AD, UIC 208167105, for a total value of 3,340,933.14 (three million three 
hundred and forty thousand nine hundred and thirty-three leva and fourteen st.) at a price of 
BGN 1.13 (one lev and thirteen st.) per share, within 3 (three) months from the date of 
authorization and under the terms of the transaction provided for in the reasoned report of 
the Board of Directors." 

No other proposals were made on this agenda item.

[...]

The General Meeting of Shareholders approves the reasoned report of the 
Board of Directors on the expediency and terms of the transaction under Art. 114, para. 1, 
item 1, letter "b" of the Public Offering of Securities Act, to which the company is a party, as 
follows: 

Acquisition of 2,956,578 (two million nine hundred and fifty-six thousand five hundred and 
seventy-eight) dematerialized registered voting shares, representing 27.89% of the capital 
of IPO Growth AD, UIC 208167105, for a total value of 3,340,933.14 (three million three 
hundred and forty thousand nine hundred and thirty-three leva and fourteen st.) at a price 
of BGN 1.13 (one lev and thirteen st.) per share, within 3 (three) months from the date of 
authorization and under the terms of the transaction provided for in the reasoned report of 
the Board of Directors.